
Cabinet
Date: Tuesday, 3 September 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Rooms A&B, South Walks House, 

Dorchester, DT1 1EE
Membership: (Quorum 3) 
Spencer Flower (Chairman), Peter Wharf (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, Ray Bryan, 
Graham Carr-Jones, Tony Ferrari, Laura Miller, Andrew Parry, Gary Suttle and 
David Walsh

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Kate Critchel 01305 252234 - 
kate.critchel@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  MINUTES 5 - 12

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive written questions or statements on the business of the 
committee from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS

To receive any written questions from members in accordance with 
procedure rule 13.

6  FORWARD PLAN 13 - 26

To consider the Cabinet Forward Plan.

7  CHILDREN'S RESIDENTIAL PROVISION 27 - 34

To consider a report of the Portfolio Holder for Children, Education and 
Early Help.

8  LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN REDUCTION CASE FOR CHANGE 35 - 46

To consider a report by the Cabinet Member for Children, Education 
and Early Help.

9  PROCUREMENTS OVER £5 MILLION IN RESPECT OF: 
HIGHWAYS CONTRACTOR RESOURCE

47 - 54

To consider a report of the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and 



Environment.

10  PROCUREMENTS OVER £5 MILLION IN RESPECT OF: 
ELECTRICITY AND GAS

55 - 62

To consider a report of the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and 
Environment.

11  POLICY FOR THE AWARDING OF DISCRETIONARY RATES 
RELIEF TO CHARITIES AND NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANISATIONS

63 - 76

To consider a report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Commercial 
and Assets.

12  SUPERFAST BROADBAND - TO INVEST FUNDS, MADE UP FROM 
GRANT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND RURAL 
AFFAIRS (DEFRA) AND CONTRACT OUTTURNS

77 - 90

To consider a report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and 
Skills.

13  PANELS AND GROUPS

a  Climate Change Executive Advisory Panel Update 

To receive a verbal update from the Cabinet Member for 
Highways, Travel and Environment.

14  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

15  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.





DORSET COUNCIL - CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 30 JULY 2019

Present: Cllrs Spencer Flower (Chairman), Peter Wharf (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, 
Ray Bryan, Graham Carr-Jones, Laura Miller, Andrew Parry and David Walsh

Apologies: Cllrs Tony Ferrari and Gary Suttle

Also present: Cllrs J Andrews, S Bartlett, D Bolwell, C Brooks, T Coombs, M Dyer, L 
Fry, B Goringe, D Gray, M Hall, B Heatley, R Hughes, N Ireland, P Kimber, S Jones, V 
Pothecary, M Roe, D Shortell, J Somper, D Tooke and D Turner

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Matt Prosser (Chief Executive), 
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director – Corporate Development (S151)), Mathew Kendall 
(Executive Director of People – Adults), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director – Legal and 
Democratic), Sarah Parker (Executive Director of People – Children), John Sellgren 
(Executive Director – Place) and Kirsty Riglar (Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager).

In accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules of the Shadow Dorset 
Council, the decisions set out in these minutes will come into force and may then be 
implemented on the expiry of five working days after the publication date.

25.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 were confirmed and signed.

26.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

27.  Public Participation

A question was received from Mr Tunbridge in relation to the Climate Emergency 
and renewable energy. The question and answer provided are attached to these 
minutes as an annexure.

28.  Questions from Members

No questions from members were received in accordance with procedure rule 13.  
However, the Leader of the Council reminded Councillors in attendance that if the
[...]
o reduce the number of children in care in Dorset.

Climate implications: A reduction in the number of children looked after outside Dorset 
will reduce travel requirement and ensure that more Dorset Council expenditure circulates 
in the local economy.

Other Implications: This will proposal will enable Dorset Council to better fulfil its 
corporate parenting duty.

Recommendation:
i. That the Executive Director for People (Children) takes action, as outlined in this 

paper, to increase the sufficiency of residential care for children in Dorset

Cabinet
Children’s Residential Care

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



ii. That once options are identified the lead cabinet member in consultation with 
cabinet colleagues and corporate parenting board has delegated powers to 
approve preferred sites

iii. That consultation should take place with local residents and stakeholders about 
preferred sites

Reason for Recommendation: Dorset Council is not currently making best use of 
resources, or securing the best outcomes, for children in care who require residential care.

Appendices:

Background Papers:

31. Looked After Children Reduction Case for Change PDF 179 KB 

Officer Contact:
Name: Stuart Riddle
Tel:01305-225539
Email: stuart.riddle@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Dorset Council has high numbers of children in care, and faces a considerable 
overspend as a result. For children who are placed in residential care, there is a 
higher risk that they end up in a placement distant from Dorset. This is because 
Dorset does not have sufficient children’s homes to accommodate those who require 
this provision, and because Dorset has not attracted external providers to invest in 
Dorset or set up provision here.

1.2 Children and young people in care should have the right to be placed in a family 
setting, as first preference, but this is not always possible due the continued impact 
of past trauma, or because of the availability of the right match. In these 
circu
[...]
hildren are at less risk of exclusion, and that schools are less likely to see an 
increase in the number of looked after children on roll if they are near to a children’s 
home.

2.4.3 Little recent work has been done recently around analysing care pathways, but prior 
experience would suggest that only a proportion of children in residential care require 
residential, or require it as a long-term option. Many children are in residential care 
because they have been previously been in foster placements that are not sufficiently 
resilient/supported and these have broken down, or because there are no suitable 
foster placements available in the market at the time of placement.

2.4.4 Nevertheless, it is likely that there will be a continuing need for residential homes – 
some catering to specialist needs, but most providing group living opportunities for 
young people who cannot live with their parents.

2.4.5 If Dorset Council is able to reduce its looked after children population to the target 
level of 395, there is still likely to be a need for 30-40 places in children’s homes. 
Achieving this level of provision in Dorset will require a staged approach, and will be 
dependent on a reduction of total numbers in care and an increase in the number, 
range, and quality of foster carers.

2.4.6 Commissioners and social care managers can become over focussed on temporary 
swings in need, however homes can be repurposed and statements of purpose can 
be revised, so the overall need would be for 

  A range of domestic properties in towns and large villages with good access to 
local services and schools and public transport links

  A network that can manage fluctuations in need by maintaining voids or 
mothballing

  A skilled and stable workforce

It is envisaged that a flexible and sustainable range of provision might include

Page 31

file:///C:/Users/critchk/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/IRWSEAJR/The%20introduction%20to%20the%202010%
[...]
er children 
and indicates some potential components of such a strategy in Dorset.

Equalities Impact Assessment: NA

Budget: NA

Risk Assessment: 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:

Current Risk: LOW 

Residual Risk: LOW 

Other Implications:

Recommendation: That the Executive Director of People – Children should develop a 
strategy and detailed roadmap to reduce the number of children in care, taking a rights-

Cabinet
Looked After Children Reduction Case for 
Change

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 

based approach, which develops services which support children to be able to grow up in 
a family setting and bring back to Cabinet in September 2019.

Reason for Recommendation: The reduction of the number of children in care in Dorset 
would:

1. Promote the rights of children 
2. Improve the outcomes for children
3. Enable services to be sustainable

Appendices: NA

Background Papers: Links are contained within the report

Officer Contact 

Name: Stuart Riddle

Tel: 01305-225539

Email: stuart.riddle@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

1. The case for reducing the number of children in care

There are several reasons why it is important to have a strategy which focuses explicitly on 
the need to reduce the size of the population of children in care in Dorset. The What Works 
Centre for Children’s Social Care summarises these as:

 Human rights - the principles of the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the 
Child  (UNCRC) 1989 and the Children’s Act (UK, 1989), both of which emphasise 
the importance of a child being cared for by their parents

 Outcomes - Care-experienced individuals experience a range of adverse outcomes 
across the life-course compared to the general population, including higher rates of 
psychological disorders, poorer educational attainment and lower rates of 
employment (Ford et al., 2007, Evans et al., 2017, Trout et al., 2008).

 Use of public resources to best effect - Out
[...]
ive approval for the 
procurement and award of a Dorset Highways Contractor Resource (Labour Top-Up) 
Framework (re-procurement exercise)

Reasons for Recommendation:
Cabinet is required to approve all key decisions with a financial consequence of £500k or 
more, and procurements over £5m are subject to individual reports (Cabinet 04-06-19 
refers).

The technical summary for reasons for the recommendation is as follows:

 The pre-agreed rates and contract conditions allows Dorset Highways to respond to 
changing demands / circumstances quickly and efficiently. 

 The quick procured method - call off, is far quicker than the traditional quote, tender and 
mini-competition methods of procurement. This reduces administration and back office 
costs

 The multi supplier lots provide resilience if the preferred supplier cannot fulfil the call-off
 The multi supplier lots provide technical expertise in a variety of specialist areas
 The multi-supplier framework has worked for the last eight years. 
 The organisation risk is LOW

Page 48



Appendices:
Appendix 1 – Project Brief – Contractor Resource (Labour Top-Up) Framework

Background Papers:

N/A

Officer Contact:

Name:  Stuart Allen, Contracts Manager - Dorset Highways
Tel:  01305 228164
Email:  stuart.allen@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Page 49



Appendix 1 – Project Brief – Contractor Resource (Labour Top-Up) Framework

1 Project Background
1.1 The Dorset Highways Construction Delivery Team is part of the Place Directorate and the 

team's main objectives are:

 respond to highway emergencies
 so far as is reasonably practicable, ensure that safe passage along a highway is 

not endangered by snow or ice
 to deliver routine maintenance 
 to deliver capital improvement schemes 

1.2 These functions require a minimum number of trained and competent operatives. The 
Dorset Highways Construction Delivery Team has, and continues to have, a requirement 
to buy in additional resources to complement its in-house deliver
[...]
Change

Local Member(s): All members

Lead Officer: John Sellgren - Executive Director for Place
Aidan Dunn   - Executive Director Corporate Development

Item tabled on Forward Plan as:
“Superfast Broadband - To invest funds, made up from grant from the Department 
of Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and contract outturns”

Executive Summary:
Universal provision of superfast broadband is critical to the future economic and 
social prosperity of the county of Dorset. The Superfast Dorset (SFD) programme 
aims to deliver the most appropriate superfast broadband solution for communities, 
maximising benefits in a cost effective manner across the business and domestic 
community.

The Superfast Dorset programme provides gap-funding state aid to build open 
access ‘Next Generation’ Superfast Broadband network in locations where the 
commercial market will not provide a solution.  It has been working with BT over 
the past 5 years and has delivered access to superfast broadband to over 84,000 
premises in the county, and a host of related activity to ensure strategic benefits 
are realised.  

The Phase 3 Ultrafast programme is the third contract to be let by the Superfast 
Dorset programme to BT; however this is not an extension of the previous two 
contracts with BT.  The Phase 3 contract has significant design differences to those 
previously let, intended to address lessons learned from the original national 
framework contract.

The Phase 3 contract was let under the conditions of the UK 2016 National 
Broadband Scheme (NBS), with a focus on ultrafast (or full-fibre) deployment. The 
contract was let to an overall value of £8.9m. 

To date however only £3.9M has so far been committed. 

Contracted delivery and commercial plans will leave circa.10,000 predominantly 
rural premises in Dorset unable to take a superfast connection. 

Cabinet
Superfast Dorset Phase 3 Ultrafast Contract 
Expansion

Page 77

Agenda Item 12



Superfast Dorset Phase 3 Expansion

To find the be
[...]
leased from in life 
contractual changes and from current programme underspends into the 
existing contract, to the contracted maximum public funding contribution 
of £8.9M.

ii. Note that the Change Control process requires that the proposal(s) from 
BT (Openreach) described above will be subject to central government 
assurance (BDUK and RPA for DEFRA) and Dorset Council’s own 
assurance (to include Superfast Dorset, Finance and Legal consultation) 
prior to seeking to enter into contract.

iii. Further note values presented in this report are subject to finalisation 
within the contractual limits specified under (i) above. 

Page 79



Superfast Dorset Phase 3 Expansion

Reason for Recommendation:
To further the Council’s corporate plan focus on Enabling Economic Growth 
through maximising the level of external funding drawn into Dorset to extend the 
provision of superfast broadband services to rural areas.

Central government commissioned research suggests that a £1 investment in NGA 
broadband returns a £20 increase in GVA for the local economy.

Appendices:
Exempt appendix – Full overview and funding breakdown of proposed Change 
Control for contract expansion / Commercial in Confidence

Background Papers:

Cabinet – Approval of Contracts valued at £500,000 and above, Cabinet Minute 
No. 68, 13 April 2016 (original authorisation for Officer Delegated Authority to 
award contract)

Officer Delegated Decision Record (Key Decision) – Date of Decision: 09/05/17. 
Matter for Decision: Contract Award to British Telecommunications PLC for the 
provision of deployed superfast / ultrafast broadband networks

Rural Payments Agency – Rural development Programme for England (RDPE) 
2014 to 2020 Grant Funding Agreement (Dated 13th August 2018) & 

Rural Payments Agency - Rural development Programme for England (RDPE) 
2014 to 2020 ‘Guide to managing a successful RBI project’ (Explanation of grant 
claims process)

Officer Contact:

Name: Dominic Fitzgerald – Programme Man
[...]
ment is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Forward Plan
	7 Children's Residential Provision
	8 Looked After Children Reduction Case for Change
	9 Procurements over £5 million in respect of: Highways Contractor Resource
	10 Procurements over £5 million in respect of: Electricity and Gas
	11 Policy for the awarding of discretionary Rates Relief to charities and not for profit organisations
	Appendix 1 Discretionary Rate Relief
	Appendix 2 -Rates relief
	Appendix - 3 Discretionary Rate Relief Policy

	12 Superfast Broadband - To invest funds, made up from grant from the Department of Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and contract outturns
	Superfast Broadband confidential appendix
	Exempt Appendix Finance Summary final page




Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Spencer Flower (Chairman), Peter Wharf (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, 
Ray Bryan, Graham Carr-Jones, Tony Ferrari, Laura Miller, Andrew Parry and 
Gary Suttle

Apologies: Cllrs David Walsh

Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Jean Dunseith, Cllr Matthew Hall, Cllr 
Brian Heatley, Cllr Nick Ireland, Cllr Paul Kimber, Cllr Molly Rennie, Cllr Jane Somper, 
Cllr Daryl Turner, Cllr David Tooke and Cllr Rob Hughes

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Matt Prosser (Chief Executive), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate 
Development S151), Mathew Kendall (Executive Director of People - Adults), Jonathan 
Mair (Corporate Director - Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Sarah 
Parker (Executive Director of People - Children), John Sellgren (Executive Director, 
Place), Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Stuart Dawson (Head of 
Revenues and Benefit) and Dugald Lockhart (Senior Project Manager)

At the start of the meeting, the Leader of the Council advised that item 10 on the 
agenda on “Procurements over £5 million in respect of : Electricity and Gas” had 
been deferred following discussions with the Portfolio Holder and officers.  

This was a important matter which required further work and research before the 
report was brought before the Cabinet for its decision. 

38.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.

39.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

40.  Public Participation

There were no public questions or statements to be received. 

41.  Questions from Members

There was one written question from Cllr N Ireland in relation to the “Procurements 
over £5 million in respect of Electricity and Gas” Report.  Item 10 on the agenda 



2

had been deferred and as such Cllr Ireland was content to also defer his question 
to a future date.

There were no further questions from members. But the Leader of the Council 
reminded those Councillors at the meeting, that if they wanted to speak on an 
agenda item in accordance with the Cabinet’s Terms of Reference to indicate so 
that he could invite them to participate.

42.  Forward Plan

The Forward Plan was received and noted.

43.  Children's Residential Provision

The Portfolio Holder for Children Services reported that Dorset Council had high 
numbers of children in care, and faced a considerable overspend as a result.  For 
children who were placed in residential care, there was a higher risk that they 
ended up in a placement distant from Dorset.  This was because in Dorset there 
was a lack of appropriate children’s homes to accommodate those who required 
this provision and Council had not attracted external providers in invest in Dorset 
or set up provision in the locality. 

It was important that, where possible, children were placed with family members 
and when this was not appropriate children preferred to remain in a local setting. 

The committee was further advised that during the last five years, the use of 
residential placement nationally had increased by over 8%.  Within this increase 
there had been a reduction of children placed within the local authority boundary 
and in local authority run children’s homes.  There was also a substantial increase 
in children placed in nearby or distant placements run by “for profit” organisations.   
In the current financial year, a spend of £11,158,142 was forecast for residential 
care and secure accommodation.  With the average annual cost per head of 
£242,575.  At the time of the report being produced there were 178 children placed 
in external placements with 60% being placed with other authorities which 
bordered Dorset.  

It was likely that there would continue to be a need for residential homes in Dorset 
and if Dorset Council was able to reduce its looked after children population to the 
target level of 395, there would still be a need for 30-40 places in children’s homes 
required.   

Members agreed that achieving this level would require a staged approach, be 
dependant on a reduction of total numbers in care and an increase in the number, 
range and quality of foster carers. 

Members acknowledged that current arrangements should be improved to ensure 
that young people in the care of Dorset Council had the best possible start and the 
right outcomes. The proposal would also offer cost benefits for the Council.  A 
reduction of the number of children looked after outside of the Dorset area would 
also reduce travel requirements and ensure that more Dorset Council expenditure 
was circulated in the local economy. 



3

Decision

(i) That the Executive Director for People (Children) takes action, as outlined 
in the report to Cabinet of 3 September 2019, to increase the sufficiency of 
residential care for children in Dorset.

(ii) Once options have been identified, the lead cabinet member for Children, 
Education and Early Help, in consultation with cabinet colleagues and 
corporate parenting board, be delegated powers to approve preferred sites. 

(iii) That consultation takes place with local residents and stakeholders about 
preferred sites.

Reason for Decision 

For Dorset Council to make the best use of resources and securing the best 
outcomes, for children in care who require residential care.

44.  Looked After Children Reduction Case for Change

The Cabinet considered a report which reviewed current research on the rise in 
numbers of looked after children in England and Wales.   There were several 
reasons why it was important to have a strategy that would focus on the need to 
reduce the size of the population of children in care in the Dorset area. 

The Executive Director for People (Children) stated that it was important to safe 
guard risk and look at ways in that the organisation currently worked with young 
people, to review the whole system including schools, health partners and 
neighbouring authorities. In response to questions, the Executive Director for 
People (Children) confirmed that the timeframe for change would take time to 
achieve, however there would be significant impact and notable changes in costs 
involved and outcomes for the young people in care. 

The Cabinet welcomed the report and its recommendations. It was acknowledged 
that this was a substantial and complex piece of work that would not be completed 
quickly. However the benefits of a long-term strategy would support the future 
provision of care and prevention in order to improve the outcomes for looked after 
children across the Dorset Council area. 

Members were also advised that a further report would be brought to Cabinet at its 
meeting in December. 

Decision

(i) That the Executive Director for People (Children) will develop a strategy 
and detailed roadmap to reduce the number of children in care, taking a 
rights-based approach, which develops services to support children to be 
able to grow up in a family setting.

(ii) That a further report be present to Cabinet in December 2019.



4

Reason for the Decision: The reduction of the number of children in care in 
Dorset would:-

1. Promote the rights of children 
2. Improve the outcomes for children
3. Enable services to be sustainable

45.  Procurements over £5 million in respect of: Highways Contractor 
Resource

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Commercial and Assets and the Portfolio Holder 
for Highways, Transport and Environment reported that Dorset Highways 
Construction Delivery Team had and continued to have, a requirement to procure 
additional labour resources to operate as part of its mixed economy delivery 
model. 

This model provided suitable resilience and business continuity to ensure that 
Dorset Council could continue to meet it statutory highway duties ensuring that 
works were completed within the required timeframe. Failure to re-procure the 
Dorset Highways Contractor Resource Framework would put the service under 
extreme pressures to deliver the vital and critical highways functions of 
maintenance and improvements. 

In response to questions and concerns raised by non-executive members, the 
Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment confirmed that wherever 
possible in-house and local resources would be utilised, but where appropriate 
there were a variety of technical experts and specialists that could be called upon. 
The Top-Up Labour Framework would ensure flexibility, capacity and efficiency of 
service.

In respect of an individual matter raised by a local member, the Portfolio Holder 
agreed to discuss the details we the member concerned outside of the meeting. 

Decision 

That the procurement and award of a Dorset Highways Contractor Resource 
(Labour Top-Up) Framework (re-procurement exercise) be approved. 

Reason for the Decision 

Cabinet is required to approve all key decisions with a financial consequence of 
£500k or more, and procurements over £5m are subject to individual reports 
(Cabinet 04-06-19 refers).

The technical summary for reasons for the recommendation is as follows:

 The pre-agreed rates and contract conditions allows Dorset Highways to 
respond to changing demands / circumstances quickly and efficiently. 



5

 The quick procured method - call off, is far quicker than the traditional 
quote, tender and mini-competition methods of procurement. This reduces 
administration and back office costs

 The multi supplier lots provide resilience if the preferred supplier cannot 
fulfil the call-off

 The multi supplier lots provide technical expertise in a variety of 
specialist areas

 The multi-supplier framework has worked for the last eight years.
 The organisation risk is LOW

46.  Procurements over £5 million in respect of: Electricity and Gas

Decision

Defer

Reason for the Decision 

To allow further detailed consideration and investigation on this important matter 
prior to a formal decision being made by Cabinet.

47.  Policy for the awarding of discretionary Rates Relief to charities and not 
for profit organisations

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Commercial and Assets advised members that 
councils have the discretion to award up to 100% rate relief to ratepayers.  The 
former Dorset district and borough councils all adopted schemes which looked to 
provide support to charities and “not for profit” organisations. 

The discretionary rate relief policy set out at appendix 3 to the report of Cabinet 3 
September 2019, had been developed having a regard to the previous schemes 
and ensured that a consistent approach would be taken.

In response to questions regarding any negative impact on the organisations 
already in receipt of support, members were advised that the policy looked to 
target support to those organisation which make a maximum contribution towards 
the community.  It was anticipated that the majority of existing recipients would 
continue to receive discretionary rate relief and that the cost of awards would be in 
line with budget provision. 

The Portfolio Holder further suggested that the policy should be reviewed after 12 
months to ensure that it was fit for purpose. 

Decision

That the discretionary rate relief policy, as set out at Appendix 3 of the report of 3 
September 2019, be adopted.

Reason for the Decision 



6

To ensure that a consistent approach is taken in relation to the award of 
discretionary rates relief.

48.  Superfast Broadband - To invest funds, made up from grant from the 
Department of Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and contract outturns

The Cabinet considered a report on the universal provision of superfast broadband 
which was critical to the future economic and social prosperity of the county of 
Dorset. Members were advised that the Superfast Dorset (SFD) programme aimed 
to deliver the most appropriate superfast broadband solution for communities. 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Development and Change presented a short 
PowerPoint presentation highlighting key facts and figures relating to the proposal.  
This included that additional coverage for a further 2066 premises predominately 
in rural areas. This improvement would be welcomed by rural business that 
currently found it difficult to expand and grow because of poor network connection. 

It was acknowledged that Openreach had been late in their delivery of previous 
programmes, but there was little interest in alternative providers bidding on 
contract of this nature. The council also had a proven working relationship with 
Openreach and would be able to hold robust conversations with the provider. 
 
Responding to questions the Programme Manager advised that additional funding 
for the project was being provided by external resources including grant award 
from DEFRA (RPA) and existing capital underspends in the programme. 

The Cabinet agreed that it was essential that Dorset Council continue to lobby for 
fast delivery of broadband across these additional areas to support economic 
growth in rural Dorset. 

Decision

Decision

(i) That authority be delegated to the lead member for Economic Growth & 
Skills in consultation with the lead member of Corporate Development & 
Change and the Executive Directors for Place and Corporate Development 
to approve Change Control(s) under the Superfast Dorset Phase 3 Ultrafast 
contract to incorporate funding derived from the DEFRA Rural Broadband 
Infrastructure grant award, released from in life contractual changes and 
from current programme underspends into the existing contract, to the 
contracted maximum public funding contribution of £8.9m

(ii) Note that the Change Control process requires that the proposal(s) from BT 
(Openreach) described above would be subject to central government 
assurance (Building Digital UK and Rural Payments Agency for DEFRA) 
and Dorset Council’s own assurance (to include Superfast Dorset, Finance 
and Legal consultation) prior to seeking to enter into contract. 



7

(iii) Notes that the values presented within the report to Cabinet on 3 
September 2019 were subject to finalisation within the contractual limits 
specified under recommendation (i) above. 

Reason for the Decision

To further the Council’s corporate plan focus on Enabling Economic Growth 
through maximising the level of external funding drawn into Dorset to extend the 
provision of superfast broadband services to rural areas.

Central government commissioned research suggests that a £1 investment in 
NGA broadband returns a £20 increase in GVA for the local economy.

49.  Climate Change Executive Advisory Panel Update

The Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment updated the Cabinet 
on the work carried out to date.  He confirmed that a group of experience officers 
and members had been brought together to consider this matter and that Dorset 
Council took the Climate Change Emergency very seriously. However it was 
important for officers to gathered all the appropriate information before the panel 
could consider Dorset Council’s priorities going forward. 

The next meeting of the Climate Change Executive Advisory Panel would be 
receive a presentation from Extinction Rebellion and the meeting dates for the 
remainder of the year had now been set. 

The next meeting of the Advisory Panel was scheduled for 13 September 2019.

50.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items considered at the meeting.

51.  Exempt Business

 

52.  Exempt Business Appendix - Superfast Dorset Phase 3 Ultra Contract 
Expansion

The exempt appendix was received without discussion in connection with min 48 
above. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.05 am

Chairman



8


